—
WHITE PAPER
MDGF, Modified Differential Ground Fault
W H ITE PA PER 1
—
Index
002 	 Introduction
003 – 005 	 ABB solution

W H ITE PA PER 5
Ordering examples
For ordering code, please refers so the catalog
and remember that for MDGF solution:
-	 Circuit breakers must have 3 poles;
-	 G protection must be present;
-	 MDGF terminal must be chosen based on
fixed or withdrawable CB version
Amran Phase CTs and Summing CTs compatible with SACE Emax 2 MDGF scheme must be purchased
separately with following codes:
It is important that all phase CTs related to the
same summing CT and so to the same breaker,
have the same size. But the groups of 4 CTs can
have different sizes and summing CTs needs to
be coherent with each group.
MTM
MGTM
MGTMG
MG
Description Code Quantity
E2.2B-A 1600 Ekip Touch LSIG 3p F HR 1SDA077233R1 3
Ekip Supply 110-240VAC/DC E1.2..E6.2-XT (1) 1SDA074172R1 3
MDGF Terminal for fixed circuit breaker 1SDA114800R1 3
Phase current sensor (2) See the table below 12
Summing current sensor (2) See the table below 3
Description Code Quantity
E1.2S-A 800 Ekip Touch LSIG 3p F F  1SDA076973R1 4
Ekip Supply 24-48VDC (1) 1SDA074173R1 4
MDGF Terminal for fixed circuit breaker 1SDA114800R1 4
Phase current sensor (2) See the table below 16
Summing current sensor (2) See the table below 4
Description Code Quantity
E6.2H-A 5000 Ekip Touch LSIG 3p WMP 1SDA079083R1 5
E6.2-A W FP 5000 3p HR HR 1SDA079706R1 5
Ekip Supply 110-240VAC/DC E1.2..E6.2-XT (1) 1SDA074172R1 5
MDGF Terminal for withdrawable circuit breaker 1SDA114798R1 5
Phase current sensor (2) See the table below 20
Summing current sensor (2) See the table below 5
Description Code Quantity
E4.2V-A 800 Ekip Touch LSIG 3p WMP 1SDA078493R1 2
E4.2-A W FP 2500 3p HR HR 1SDA079700R1 2
Ekip Supply 110-240VAC/DC E1.2..E6.2-XT (1) 1SDA074172R1 2
MDGF Terminal for withdrawable circuit breaker 1SDA114798R1 2
Phase current sensor (2) See the table below 8
Summing current sensor (2) See the table below 2
Current rating (A) Phase current transformer Summing current transformer
800 CT409-801-01 or CT420-801-01 or CT430-801-01 CT550-5X4-01000
1200 CT409-122-01 or CT420-122-01 or CT430-122-01 CT550-5X4-01515
1600 CT409-162-01 or CT430-162-01 CT550-5X4-02000
2000 CT409-202-01 or CT421-202-01 or CT430-202-01 CT550-5X4-02500
2500 CT409-252-01 or CT421-252-01 or CT430-252-01 CT550-5X4-03125
3200 CT409-322-01 or CT421-322-01 or CT430-322-01 CT550-5X4-04167
4000 CT421-402-01 or CT430-402-01 CT550-5X4-05000
5000 CT421-502-01 or CT430-502-01 CT550-5X4-06250
6000 CT422-602-01 or CT430-602-01  CT550-5C4-07692
(1) not mandatory for protection but suggested
(2) External phase CTs and summing CTs must be purchased separately
(1) not mandatory for protection
(2) External phase CTs and summing CTs must be purchased separately